Great Hearts Louisiana Board of Directors Meeting Approved Minutes

Date: June 27, 2023 Time: 12:00 p.m. CDT

A regularly scheduled meeting of the Great Hearts Louisiana Board of Directors was held at 200 Laurel Street, Suite 200, in Baton Rouge, Louisiana.

I. Call to Order

Mr. Dyke called the meeting to order at 12:01 p.m. CDT and confirmed a quorum.

Louisiana Board Members		Present	Absent	
Wade Dyke	Chairman	Х		
Adonica Pelichet Duggan	Vice Chairman		Х	
David Whidden III	Secretary	Х		
Kathy Victorian	Treasurer	Х		
Ty Gose	Director	x		joined in- person at 12:12 p.m.
Elisha McCardell	Director	Х		
Erin Franco	Director	Х		
Other Staff/Guests				
Dan Scoggin	Chief Academies Officer, GH America	Х		via Zoom
Sam Heisman	Founding Head of School	Х		
Bianca Ulibarri	Director of Governance, GH America	Х		
Ron Zoromski	Chief Financial Officer, GH America	Х		
Lakisha Johnson	Director of Campus Operations	Х		via Zoom
Jay Heiler	Chief Executive Officer, GH America	Х		via Zoom
India Walker	Senior Finance Manager	Х		
Dana Henry	Attorney	Х		

II. Discussion and Consideration to Add a New Board Member

Mr. Dyke introduced Ms. Franco and asked her to share a little bite about herself. Ms. Franco provided the board with a brief background. Mr. Whidden moved to approve and add Ms. Franco as a board director to the Great Hearts Louisiana board; Ms. Victorian seconded the motion. All in favor, none opposed. The motion carried 5-0 at 12:03 p.m. CDT. Board members and staff welcomed Ms. Franco to the board.

III. Adoption of Agenda

Mr. Whidden moved to adopt the agenda; Ms. Victorian seconded the motion. All in favor, none opposed. The motion carried 6-0 at 12:04 p.m. CDT.

IV. Approval of Consent Agenda:

- a. Approval of April 20, 2023 Board Meeting Minutes
- b. Approval of June 6, 2023 Board Meeting Minutes
- c. Approval of the Update Board Meeting Calendar to Include FY2025
- d. Approval of Updates to the 2023-2024 Family Handbook
- e. Approval of the Great Hearts America Standard Operating Procedures for Fundraising/Development Activities
- f. Approval of Parent Service Organization Policy and Procedures Handbook
- g. Approval of Public Comment Policy and Procedures
- h. Approval of Public Records Request Policy and Procedures
- i. Approval of Student Fees Policy and Procedures
- j. Approval of Parental Access to Instructional Materials Policy and Procedures
- k. Approval of Seclusion & Physical Restraint of Students with Exceptionalities Policy and Procedures/Guidance
- I. Approval of Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between Great Hearts America and Great Hearts Louisiana, Inc.

Ms. Victorian moved to approve the consent agenda as presented; Mr. Whidden seconded the motion. All in favor, none opposed. The motion carried 6-0 at 12:05 p.m. CDT.

V. Finance Update

a. Discussion and Consideration to Approve the 2023-2024 Proposed Annual Budget

Mr. Zoromski introduced Ms. Walker, the Senior Finance Manager for Great Hearts Louisiana to the Board. Mr. Zoromski presented the FY2024 Budget Assumptions and proposed FY2024 Budget. The presentation included state and federal revenue and expenses. Depending on enrollment, the budget may need to be amended towards the end of the year. After board discussion, Mr. Dyke opened the discussion for the public hearing/comments portion. No public members commented. Mr. Henry requested the record shows this meeting was properly noticed in accordance with La. R.S. 39:1307(B) (noticed attached) and that the final adoption of the budget will be considered at the board's July 12, 2023 meeting.

b. Discussion and Consideration to Approve Fester and Chapman as its Audit Firm

Mr. Zoromski gave a quick overview of the firm's qualifications and experience. Ms. Victorian moved to approve Fester and Chapman as its Audit Firm for year 1; Mr. Whidden seconded the motion. All in favor, none opposed. The motion carried 7-0 at 12:42 p.m. CDT.

VI. Adjourn

Mr. Whidden moved to adjourn the meeting; Ms. Victorian seconded the motion. All in favor, none opposed. The motion carried 7-0 at 12:44 p.m. CDT. The meeting was adjourned at 12:44 p.m. CDT.

CAPITAL CITY PRESS

Publisher of THE ADVOCATE

PROOF OF PUBLICATION.

The hereto attached notice was published in THE ADVOCATE, a daily newspaper of general circulation published in Baton Rouge, Louisiana, and the Official Journal of the State of Louisiana, City of Baton Rouge, and Parish of East Baton Rouge or published daily in THE TIMES-PICAYUNE/THE NEW ORLEANS ADVOCATE, in New Orleans Louisiana or published daily in THE ACADIANA ADVOCATE in the following

issues:

6/12/2023

Joy Newman, Public Notices Representative

Sworn and subscribed before me, by the person whose signature appears above

14 Jun 2023

100 an

M. Monic McChristian,

Notary Public ID#88293

State of Louisiana

My Commission Expires: Indefinite



Bianca Ulibarri 4801 E. Washington St., Suite 250 Phoenix, Arizona 85034

PUBLIC NOTICE Pursuant to La. R.S. HEREBY GIVEN that the proposed 2023.2024 Fis-cal Yast Pudget for Great Harders Louisiana (operat-ing Great Hearts Harve-stop, a Charter School) will be presented at a prectors on Thesday to be held at 200 Laurel Street, 2023 at 1200pm to be held at 200 Laurel Street, 2023 at 1200pm to be held at 200 Laurel be made available online at https://joulsiana.gr thearts harveston, finate at https://joulsiana.gr thearts harveston, Great Hearts Harveston, Great Street, 2018 at 200 Laurel be made available online at https://joulsiana.gr thearts harveston, Great Hearts Harveston, Great Steet, 2018 at 200 Laurel be made available on figure thearts harveston, Great thearts harveston, Great thearts harveston, Great thearts here, Unit Ba door nouge, LA 70810 and at great Hearts Louisiana's temporary office, Troo Butoan Kouge, LA 70810 at 200pm to be held at budget will be Costic budget wil

42329-JUN 12-1T